
     TOWN OF LAKEVIEW 
MEETING AGENDA 
Planning Commission 

 May 8, 2023 
5:30 p.m. 

I. Call To Order

II. Communications/Comments/Informational Items

A. Comments from the Public (non-agenda items, limited to 5 minutes per person)

III. New Business

A. Quasi-Judicial Public Hearing on for Land Division and site design
review application, Planning File 788. The property is located within the
Residential Multi-Family - Subdistrict (R-MF). The Application propose
Land division is to replat Lots 1-24 of the Block 93 in the Oregon Valley
Land Company’s First Addition to Lakeview as two lots of approximately
0.93 acres each, and the site design review application is for the construction
of two multi-family dwelling projects on the two replated lots. The proposed
multi-family dwelling projects consist of a three-story apartment building
with 17 units on one lot, and five duplex units (ten units total) on the second
lot. The Decision criteria in sections 4.2.600 (Site Design Review Approval
Criteria) and 4.3.140 (Approval Criteria; Preliminary Plat) of the Town of
Lakeview Development Code. The Application has been made by BB
Development, LLC.  The Agent is Darryl Anderson.

 Adjournment 

 Town Hall is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for 
other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting to Dawn 
Roberts, 541-947-2020. 

 The Public Meetings Law does not require that every proposed item of business be described on the notice. The law 
requires a reasonable effort to inform the public and interested persons, including news media, of the nature of the 
more important issues (“principle subjects”) coming before the body. 
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STAFF REPORT TOWN OF LAKEVIEW 
APPLICATION NOS. 788 

May 1, 2023 
 
APPLICANT: BB Development, LLC 
 
OWNER:  John Cogar 
 
AGENT:  Darryl Anderson, P.E. 
 
PURPOSE OF REQUEST AND PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: The applicant submitted 
applications for land division and site design review for property comprising a portion of the land 
identified as 39S-20E-16AC, Tax Lot 100.  The subject property is located on the west side of 
South ‘U’ Street between South 3rd Street on the south, and New Mexico Avenue (vacated) on the 
north.  The proposed land division is to replat Lots 1-24 of Block 93 in the Oregon Valley Land 
Company’s First Addition as two lots of approximately 0.93 acres each.  The site design review 
application is for the construction of two multi-family dwelling projects on the two replatted lots.  
The proposed multi-family dwelling projects consists of two three-story apartment buildings with 
17 units on one lot, and five duplex units (ten units total) on the second lot.     
 
PROPERTY SIZE AND CURRENT ZONING: The subject property comprises approximately 
1.86 acres and is zoned Residential Multifamily – Subdistrict (R-MF) which allows for multi-
family housing development.  The property was rezoned in December 2022 by Ordinance No. 894. 
 
CURRENT USE: The property does not contain any vertical development, but has existing 
improvements that were constructed in the past to support RV use.    
 
LOT LEGALITY: The subject property consists of 24 pre-existing Town Lots platted as part of 
Oregon Valley Land Company’s First Addition in 1909, as well as a currently vacated alley at the 
rear of the subject lots that is proposed to be re-dedicated.    
 
ADJACENT ZONING AND USES: Lands immediately to the west within Block 93 are planned 
residential (R-1) and are owned by the Applicant.  Land further to the west across the ‘V’ Street 
right-of-way is designated Commercial.  Lands immediately north and east are planned residential 
(R-1) and are vacant and owned by the Applicant.  Lands half a block away on South ‘S’ Street 
are planned Residential (R-1) and are developed with single-family dwellings and are owned by 
multiple owners.  Land to the south is owned by the Town and is planned for Residential (R-1) 
and is occupied by baseball fields.  
 
PRIOR LAND USE ACTIONS SUMMARY: 

• December 13, 2022 – Minor Comprehensive Plan Amendment from Residential (R-1) to 
Multifamily Residential (R-3) and a corresponding zone change from Residential (R) to 
Residential Multifamily – Subdistrict (R-MF).  This action was a policy choice 
recommended by the Planning Commission and approved by the City Council to add multi-
family zoned land in this part of the Town. 
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ACCESS: The subject property abuts South 3rd Street on the south, which is classified as a 
Collector in the TSP.  The South ‘U’ Street right-of-way on which the subject property fronts, was 
allowed to be developed with a paved access surface.  As noted in the staff report for the above 
described zone change approved in December 2022, the South ‘U’ Street and South 3rd Street 
frontages will need to be improved to current Town standards as part of the proposed multi-family 
residential development.  Similarly, the 15-foot wide vacated alley along the west edge of the 
subject property will need to be improved to the Town’s alley standards before a re-dedication of 
such could be accepted.  Finally, if the Applicant intends to use the vacated but also paved New 
Mexico Avenue for access to the proposed multi-family residential development, an easement will 
also need to be established at the time of final plat.  Alternatively, if the Applicant seeks to 
rededicate New Mexico Avenue to the Town, then New Mexico Avenue will also need to be 
improved to Town street standards before it can be accepted by the Town as a public right-of-way.  
The conditions of approval are structured to allow the dedication and improvement choices to be 
made as part of development implementation either prior to final plat or prior to issuance of 
building permits for vertical construction, whichever comes first. 
 
WATER AND SEWER: It appears an 8-inch waterline and 8-inch sewer line were installed in 
the South ‘U’ Street right-of-way at some point in the past for the RV Park use.  Applicant’s 
engineer indicates that water service for the proposed Lot 1 will be provided through new 
connections to the existing 8-inch water line, and water service for the proposed Lot 2 will be 
provided by an existing 2-inch water line located within said Lot 2.  Sewer service for Lot is 
proposed to be provided through a new connection to the sewer line in South ‘U’ Street, and Lot 
2 will be served by an existing sewer line located within that lot.  Applicant’s engineer has stated 
that there is adequate capacity within the sewer system to accommodate the proposed multi-family 
development and Applicant’s engineer has conducted water pressure testing that indicates required 
fire flows can be provided.   
 
STORM WATER: Applicant’s engineer indicates that a new storm sewer line will be connected 
to the existing Town of Lakeview storm sewer on South 3rd Street for the proposed Lot 1, and Lot 
2 drainage will be through a new storm sewer line connecting to the existing drainage ditch at the 
northeast corner of the subject property. 
 
FIRE PROTECTION: Town of Lakeview. 
 
AGENCIES MAILED SPECIAL NOTICE: None. 
 
NOTICE: By publication, Lake County Examiner.  Individual notice by mail to adjacent property 
owners. 
 
PROCEDURAL DISCUSSION: The subject applications request approval of a subdivision 
replat for the east half of Block 93 in Oregon Valley Land Company’s First Addition, and a request 
for site design review approval for the construction of two multi-family dwelling projects. 
Applications for both land divisions and site design review are processed as a Type III quasi-
judicial procedure pursuant to Section 4.1.500, which results in review and a decision by the 
Planning Commission.   
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DECISION CRITERIA: The decision criteria for preliminary plat approval are found at Section 
4.3.140 of the Town of Lakeview Development Code.  Decision criteria for site design review are 
found at Section 4.2.600 of the Town of Lakeview Development Code. 
 
Section 4.3.140(A) General Approval Criteria: Preliminary Plat.   
The Town may approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat based on the following 
criteria: 
 

1. The proposed preliminary plat complies with all of the applicable Development Code 
sections and other applicable ordinances and regulations.  At a minimum, the provisions 
of this Chapter, and the applicable sections of Chapter 2.0 (Land Use Districts) and 
Chapter 3.0 (Design Standards) shall apply.  Where a variance is necessary to receive 
preliminary plat approval, the application shall also comply with the relevant sections of 
Chapter 5.0 (Exceptions); 

 
FINDINGS:  The Applicant has provided findings addressing compliance with the applicable 
sections of the Development Code, specifically those in Chapter 2.0 since the application is for the 
replat of an existing subdivision and will not require the creation of new streets, blocks, 
landscaping, etc.  Staff provides the following additional findings and finds that in conjunction 
with the Applicant’s findings the preliminary plat can be found to satisfy the applicable 
regulations: 
 
The minimum lot area for multi-family housing in the R-MF zone is 10,000 square feet for four 
units, and 1,500 square feet for each additional unit (1,000 square feet for buildings with more than 
two levels).  The proposed lots are each approximately 40,500 square feet, which provides for each 
lot to be developed with up to 24 units of single level multi-family housing, or up to 45 units of 
two level multi-family housing.    
 
At approximately 300 feet in width the lots exceed the minimum width of 55 feet, and at 135 feet 
in depth the lots exceed the maximum depth; however, as existing legal lots which are part of a 
platted city block, they are allowed to be developed despite exceeding the maximum lot depth 
under the current code.  
 
Sanitary sewer, storm drainage, and water service facilities have been or will be provided through 
extensions and connections of existing facilities in the area.  
 

2. The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, and satisfies the 
provisions of ORS Chapter 92; 

 
FINDINGS:  The application is for a replat of lots within a legal subdivision that has never been 
vacated, and therefore does not propose a new name for the underlying recorded subdivision which 
is the “Oregon Valley Land Company’s First Addition to Lakeview.”  Furthermore, staff finds that 
the provisions of ORS Chapter 92 have been met for preliminary replat and all final platting 
requirements of ORS Chapter 92 and the Town’s development ordinance can feasibly and will be 
met.   
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3. The proposed streets, roads, sidewalks, bicycle lanes, pathways, utilities, and surface 

water management facilities are laid out so as to conform or transition to the plats of 
subdivisions and maps of major partitions already approved for adjoining property as to 
width, general direction, and in all other respects.  All proposed public improvements and 
dedications are identified on the preliminary plat;  

 
FINDINGS:  The application is for a replat of lots within a legal subdivision and for which no 
new streets, roads, sidewalks, bicycle lanes, pathways, utilities, or surface water management 
facilities are required at this time.  Similarly, the replat will not affect any adjoining subdivision 
or partition plats. 
 
Staff finds that while the Applicant’s proposed preliminary plat identifies the access alley within 
Block 93 for rededication to the Town, the access alley is not currently improved to Town 
standards.  Similarly, New Mexico Avenue was previously vacated and it is unclear if the 
Applicant wants to rededicate this as a Town street.  If the Applicant ultimately wishes to 
rededicate the alley and/or New Mexico Avenue (also currently vacated) to the Town then a 
condition of approval will require improvement to current Town standards, otherwise the final plat 
shall show these areas within the replatted lot areas.   
 

4. All proposed private common areas and improvements (e.g., homeowner association 
property) are identified on the preliminary plat; and 

 
FINDINGS:  Staff finds that there are no private common areas or improvements proposed or 
identified on the preliminary plat. 
 

5.   Evidence that required State and federal permits have been obtained, or shall be obtained 
before approval of the final plat. 

 
FINDINGS:  Staff finds that the application for a replat of an existing legal subdivision simply 
moves existing lines on the plat map and that is not something that would trigger any State or 
Federal permits.  If, however, the Applicant does wish to make improvements for the dedication 
of right-of-way area (rededication of the alley or New Mexico Avenue) then those improvements 
shall obtain any required State or Federal permits. 
 
4.2.600 Site Design Review Approval Criteria. 
The review authority shall make written findings with respect to all of the following criteria when 
approving, approving with conditions, or denying an application: 
 

1. The application is complete, as determined in accordance with Chapter 4.1 - Types of 
Applications and Section 4.2.500, above. 

 
FINDINGS:  The Application contains all the submittal requirements of Chapter 4.1 and Section 
4.2.500 and is therefore considered to be complete.   
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2. The application complies with all of the applicable provisions of the underlying Land Use 
District (Chapter 2), including: building and yard setbacks, lot area and dimensions, 
density and floor area, lot coverage, building height, building orientation, architecture, 
and other special standards as may be required for certain land uses; 

 
FINDINGS:  The Applicant provided findings addressing the underlying R-MF land use district 
requirements in Chapter 2.  While staff finds that the majority of the Applicant’s findings can be 
adopted and found as satisfying the applicable provisions in Chapter 2, staff also notes the 
following details which are not explicitly addressed in the Applicant’s findings: 
 
While the minimum and maximum residential density standards are met for the proposed multi-
family residential developments, they are technically not applicable under Section 2.1.150.B, 
which states that density standards apply to all new subdivisions which involve the creation of 4 
or more lots.  No new lots have been created for these two multi-family developments, but rather, 
the existing 24 lots are being consolidated into two lots.   
 
Staff also notes that the Applicant’s findings indicate that the height of the “Desert Horizons” 
building will be 35.5 feet which is indicated as being such on the project plans; however, the 
building is of a gable roof design and pursuant to Section 2.1.170.B, the height of such roof forms 
is measured to the average height of the highest gable  (i.e., at the mid-point of the roof between 
the peak and eaves), and the Applicant’s 35.5 foot measurement is taken from the peak of the 
highest gable.  The height standard is the maximum of 35 feet or three stories whichever is greater.  
When measured in accordance with Section 2.1.170.B the buildings are less than 35-feet and they 
are three stories, and therefore comply with applicable height standards.    
 
For the orientation of the proposed “Desert Horizons Apartments” buildings, staff observes that 
the ground floor common entry to Building 1 is located on the east elevation facing South ‘U’ 
Street and a direct pedestrian walkway between the street and entry are provided.  Similarly, a 
direct pedestrian walkway is provided from South ‘U’ Street to the ground floor common entry of 
Building 2 which is oriented towards South 3rd Street.  Thus, both common entries are in 
accordance with the building orientation standards of Section 2.1.180.C.2.  The on-site vehicle 
maneuvering and parking areas are located to the north and west of the apartment buildings and 
are not between the buildings and the surrounding streets, which complies with the building 
orientation standards of Section 2.1.180.C.3.   
 
For the orientation of the proposed “Freedom Square Apartments” buildings, staff observes that 
the proposed buildings are duplexes that have the entrance to each unit being oriented 
towards/visible from the two abutting streets (South ‘U’ Street on the east and the vacated New 
Mexico Avenue on the north).  The vehicle parking and maneuvering areas located on-site are at 
the south end of the property and are not between any of the buildings and the street. 
 
Section 2.1.190 includes design standards applicable to duplexes and multi-family housing.  Staff 
finds as follows with respect to TLDC 2.1.190: 
 

Freedom Square Duplexes:  Subsection C(1) prohibits buildings longer than 80-feet end-wall-
to-end-wall.  None of the proposed duplexes are nearly this long, project complies.  The 
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duplexes have recessed entrance areas that create a reveal and have roof breaks of 2-feet or 
greater in height, but the duplexes have no vertical structure face in excess of 40-feet and 
therefore no such elements are technically required by the code.  The elevations indicate all 
required openings standard percentages are satisfied by the design.  Each elevation appears to 
have at least 3 of the 14 architectural features depicted on each elevation. 
 
Desert Horizons Apartments:  Subsection C(1) prohibits buildings longer than 80-feet end-
wall-to-end-wall.  The Applicant redesigned the originally submitted plans to comply with this 
requirement by breaking the apartments into two buildings.  The apartments have several 
architectural details on each of the elevations.  The Applicant’s findings state that all required 
design elements are present and explained on the drawings; Staff’s review of the plans is that 
they appear to have the required elements, but the plan call-outs are not tied to the Applicant’s 
findings in a way that makes it easy to determine which element satisfies each requirement.   
 

With respect to yard setbacks, the Staff finds as follows: 
 

Freedom Square Duplexes:  The front yard is South ‘U’ Street which requires a 10-foot 
setback.  All proposed duplexes are greater than 10-feet from South ‘U’ Street, project 
complies; the parking area is recessed 6-feet behind the building walls on U-Street.  The rear-
yard setback is 15-feet unless there is alley access.  As designed and without the alley 
dedication and access, the project complies to the centerline of the vacated alley.  Staff does 
note that the setback also applies to the storage units attached to the building which is not 
depicted on the plan dimensions.  Nevertheless, the setback to the centerline of the vacated 
alley is approximately 17.4 feet.  If the alley were to be improved to Town standards and 
rededicated then there will need to be at least 6-feet of setback from the alley right-of-way and 
the attached storage units and the access will need to be flipped to take access exclusively from 
the alley.  Project can feasibly comply with the required rear-yard setbacks regardless of 
whether or not the alley is rededicated.  The side yard setback is 5-feet (or 15-feet on a corner).  
Even if New Mexico Avenue is constructed to Town standards and rededicated, the project 
complies with the more restrictive setback of 15-feet.  With respect to building separation 
setbacks pursuant to LLDC Section 2.1.120(E), the height of the duplexes is approximately 
12-feet to the middle of the gable so the sum of the height of both buildings (summed in 
adjacent pairs) is 24-feet and all buildings are separated by at least half that sum being 12-feet; 
the one exception is the maintenance building with a 10-foot separation.  No elevation is 
provided with the maintenance building so it is unknown if a 10-foot separation there meets 
the code; this will need to be verified at final plan approval prior to building permits but 
adequate land area exists to feasibly comply.   
 
Desert Horizons Apartments:  The front yard is South ‘U’ Street which requires a 10-foot 
setback.  All proposed duplexes are greater than 10-feet from U-street, project complies; the 
parking area is recessed 6-feet behind the building walls on U-Street.  The rear-yard setback is 
15-feet unless there is alley access.  As designed without the alley dedication and access, the 
project complies to the centerline of the vacated alley.  If the alley were to be improved to 
Town standards and rededicated then there will need to be at least 6-feet of setback from the 
alley right-of-way and the access will need to be flipped to take access exclusively from the 
alley.  Project can feasibly comply with the required rear-yard setbacks regardless of whether 
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or not the alley is rededicated.  The side yard setback is 15-feet on a corner.  Project complies 
with the 15-foot corner lot setback of 15 feet.  With respect to building separation setbacks 
pursuant to LLDC Section 2.1.120(E), the height of the Desert Horizons buildings are 
approximately 33.5-feet to the middle of the gable so the sum of the height of both buildings 
is 67-feet and all buildings must be separated by at least half that sum being 33.5-feet.  The 
Applicant’s findings date the building separation is 12-feet, but this is not consistent with the 
plain language of TLDC Section 2.1.120(E).  The two buildings must be redesigned to be 
separated by at least 33.5-feet and the site plan adjusted accordingly.  Given the amount of 
open space on the north end of the site, Staff concludes the additional ~21-feet of separation 
can be accommodated consistent with the overall site plan layout.   

 
There are detailed architectural design standards that must be met during Site Design Review for 
multi-family housing.  The Applicant’s findings, building elevation drawings, and floor plans 
explain how the Applicant believes each of the design standards can be found to be satisfied.  
Similarly, there are additional development standards in Section 2.1.500 that must be met for 
multi-family housing development within the Multi-Family Subdistrict (MF).  The Applicant’s 
findings and plans explain how the project can comply with the common open space requirements 
of Section 2.1.500.C.1, and that the trash receptacles for both developments will be oriented away 
from the residences and screened by a combination of walls and landscaping.  The Applicant has 
also provided revised plans and findings to explain how the private open space requirements can 
be found to be satisfied.   
 
Section 2.1.500.C.2 states the following: 
 

Private open space areas shall be required for ground-floor and upper-floor housing units 
through compliance with all of the following standards:     

 
a. Ground-floor housing units shall have front or rear patios or decks at least 4 feet deep 

and measuring at least 48 square feet.  Ground-floor housing means the housing unit 
entrance (front or rear) is within 5 feet of the finished ground elevation (i.e., after 
grading and landscaping); 

 
FINDINGS:  The duplex units within the Freedom Square Apartments development are single 
story and have concrete patios at the rear of each unit that meet this standard, but the plans do not 
indicate if the patios will have any type of privacy fencing or screens around them.  Given the type 
of development the addition of privacy fencing or screens could be readily provided through a 
condition of approval if the Planning Commission concludes that the patios require secure 
enclosures to be considered private open spaces under the code.    
 
The ground floor units within the three-story Desert Horizons Apartments development are shown 
as having 6-foot tall privacy screens enclosing at least a portion of what is referenced on the floor 
plans as being “private patios” in front of the entrance to each ground floor unit.  The Planning 
Commission will need to determine if this design constitutes private open space.   
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b. A minimum of 50 percent of all upper-floor housing units shall have balconies or 
porches at least 4 feet deep and measuring at least 48 square feet.  Upper-floor housing 
means housing units that are more than 5 feet above the finished grade; 

 
FINDINGS:  There are a total of twelve upper-floor units within the Desert Horizons Apartments 
which is proposed as two three-story buildings connected at the second and third floors by 
catwalks.  There is a continuous balcony that spans the west elevation of each building to provide 
access to each of the upper floor units and enhance fire-life-safety considerations, and similar to 
what is proposed for the ground floor units, there are 6-foot tall privacy screens enclosing at least 
some of the balcony area in front of six of the upper-floor units.  As such, while the 50 percent of 
units threshold has been met, and while each of the spaces referenced as being “private balcony” 
meets the minimum dimensional requirement, the Planning Commission needs to decide if the 
proposed design provides private open space under the code. 
 

c. Private open space areas shall be oriented toward common open space areas and away 
from adjacent single family residences, trash receptacles, parking and drives to the 
greatest extent practicable;       

 
FINDINGS:  Under the state’s needed housing statute, this standard cannot be applied due to its 
use of the phrase “…to the greatest extent practicable” nor is it clear when “toward” has been 
architecturally achieved.  This standard is not clear and objective and cannot be applied for this 
reason.      
 

3. The applicant shall be required to upgrade any existing development that does not comply 
with the applicable land use district standards, in conformance with Chapter 5.2, Non-
Conforming Uses and Development; 

 
FINDINGS:  Staff finds that the site is vacant and therefore the upgrading of existing development 
is not applicable.  
 

4. The application complies with all Design Standards contained in Chapter 3. All of the 
following standards shall be met: 

 
FINDINGS:  Staff finds that the Applicant submitted findings addressing the design standards in 
Chapter 3 and that the development can be found to comply, or can be made to comply, through 
conditions of approval as explained in the below findings.   
 

a. Chapter 3 .1 - Access and Circulation; 
 
FINDINGS:  Table  3.1.200.A requires private driveways on local streets to be separated by a 
minimum of 50 feet; however, Table 4 in the Town’s recently adopted 2021 Transportation System 
Plan (TSP) specifies that local street driveway spacing applies only to driveway distance from 
adjacent public or private street intersections, not between driveways on the same street.  When 
such conflicts exist, staff looks to the most recently adopted standard for governance, which in this 
instance is the TSP.  The centerline of the two proposed driveways on South ‘U’ Street are located 
~200+ feet from the intersections of New Mexico Avenue and South 3rd Street, and therefore 
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comply with the standard in the TSP.  Staff finds the plan can comply subject to the recommended 
conditions of approval: 
 

• Obtain required road approach permits for the new driveways (TLDC 3.1.200.C). 
 
b. Chapter 3.2 - Landscaping, Significant Vegetation, Street Trees, Fences and Walls; 

 
FINDINGS:  Staff finds planned landscape areas can be found to comply with applicable 
requirements subject to submission of a final landscape plan that addresses the following: 
 

• Final plan that meets all applicable requirements of Chapter 3.2 including, but not limited 
to: a combination of plant types/materials, automatic irrigation plan, buffering walls or 
landscape screening elements along both street frontage, screening of mechanical 
equipment, and street trees.   
 
c. Chapter 3.3 - Automobile and Bicycle Parking; 

 
FINDINGS:  Staff finds the plan complies with the applicable standards of Chapter 3.3.    
 

d. Chapter 3.4 - Public Facilities and Franchise Utilities; 
 
FINDINGS:  The proposed plan includes the installation of a sidewalk along the site frontage on 
South ‘U’ Street (where no sidewalk currently exists).  The Applicant’s findings indicate that all 
sidewalks, curbs, and driveway approaches are to be constructed in accordance with Town 
standards.  Improvements to Town Standards on South 3rd Street and South ‘U’ Street will be 
conditions of approval.  The sanitary sewer, water service, and storm drainage facilities will be 
provided as described under the land division (replat) application, and as such, staff finds the plan 
complies with the applicable standards of Chapter 3.4.   
 

e. Chapter 3.5 - Surface Water Management; 
 
FINDINGS:  The Town has never adopted standards into Chapter 3.5, but Section 3.4.400 requires 
stormwater be adequately addressed.  The Applicant’s findings and land division (replat) 
application indicate that storm drainage facilities have been or will be provided through extensions 
and connections of the existing facilities in the area, and that adequate capacity exists.  
 

f. Chapter 3.6 - Other Standards.(Telecommunications Facilities, Solid Waste Storage, 
Environmental Performance, Signs), as applicable. 

 
FINDINGS:  Staff finds the plan complies with applicable provisions, subject to Applicant’s 
stipulation that signage details will be provided through separate sign permit application.  
 

5. Conditions required as part of a Land Division.(Chapter 4.3), Conditional Use Permit 
(Chapter 4.4), Master Planned Development (Chapter 4.5) or other approval shall be met. 
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FINDINGS:  The proposed replat will need to be approved and finalized before permits for 
construction of either of the proposed multi-family developments can be issued.  
 

6. Exceptions to criteria 4 (a-f), above, may be granted only when approved as a Variance 
(Chapter 5.1). 

 
FINDINGS:  Staff finds that the application either complies with applicable standards or can be 
made to comply through the imposition of conditions of approval, and therefore, no variances are 
required.  
 
CONCLUSION AND PLANNING COMMISSION ACTIONS: 
 
The subject applications are for the replat of a portion of an existing subdivision and for site design 
review for the construction of two multi-family dwelling projects on the two replatted lots.   
 
With regards to the replat, staff finds that the proposed lots are in conformance with and/or bring 
them closer to conformance with the standards for the respective zoning district.   
 
Staff recommends the replat be approved subject to the following Conditions of Approval: 
 

1. Prior to any construction within the public right-of-way or prior to vertical construction on 
the site, Applicant shall have public improvement plans reviewed and approved by the 
Town of Lakeview.  The public improvement plans shall include the following 
improvements: 

a. A declaration of intent to improve and rededicate the alley or New Mexico Avenue.  
If the intent is to improve and rededicate the alley or New Mexico Avenue, plans 
shall be provided to improve the facilities up to current Town Standards. 

b. Public improvement plans for the South ‘U’ Street project frontage to improve the 
west half of the street to Town Standards, and up to an additional 10-feet beyond 
the centerline if the same is required by the Public Works Director. 

c. Public improvement plans for the 3rd Street project frontage to improve the north 
half of the street to Town Standards, and up to an additional 10-feet beyond the 
centerline if the same is required by the Public Works Director.  Given the existing 
drainage feature adjacent to the paving, the Public Works Director may approve an 
alternate cross-section putting the new sidewalk behind (north) of the existing 
drainage ditch and maintaining the shoulder/v-ditch cross-section (as opposed to 
installing curb and gutter with a planter strip and sidewalk immediately behind the 
planter strip).  Applicant shall coordinate with the Public Works Director to obtain 
approval for alternate cross-section prior to undertaking detailed engineering on the 
project design. 

2. Prior to final plat, Applicant shall provide water and sanitary sewer facility as-builts for 
Public Works to verify Town Standards are met.  If as-builts are unavailable, Applicant 
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shall provide copies of Public Works inspections.  If as-builts and Public Works inspections 
are unavailable, Applicant’s engineer shall provide a stamped statement that the existing 
water and sewer facilities were installed to the Town Standards in effect at the time they 
were constructed. 

3. Prior to final plat, Applicant shall provide new water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer line 
connections to Lot 1.   

4. Prior to final plat, Applicant shall install all public improvements required by the approved 
public improvement plans.    

5. New Mexico Avenue and the alley within Block 93 shall be improved to Town standards 
prior to final plat if Applicant intends to rededicate them to the Town at that time, 
otherwise, access easements for their use by the subject lots shall be set forth on the final 
plat and the plat shall note that these facilities are not maintained by the Town of Lakeview.   

With regards to the site design review, staff finds that the two proposed multi-family residential 
developments are in conformance with or can be brought into conformance with the applicable 
standards through the imposition of conditions of approval, noting however, that the matter of the 
required private open space for the units needs to be determined by the Planning Commission.   
 
If the Commission decides that the private open space requirement has been meet, Staff 
recommends the site design review be approved subject to the following Conditions of 
Approval: 
 

1. Prior to issuance of building permits for vertical construction, the final plat for the proposed 
replat shall be approved and recorded.     

3. Prior to issuance of building permits for vertical construction, obtain required road 
approach permits for the two new driveways on South ‘U’ Street.  

4. Prior to issuance of building permits for vertical construction, provide an updated 
landscape plan that satisfies all the landscape requirements at TLDC Section 3.2 including 
planting plan, street trees, installation plan, and automatic irrigation plan.  

5. Prior to issuance of building permits for vertical construction, provide an updated site plan 
that demonstrates the required building separation between the Desert Horizons buildings 
is satisfied.   

6. Prior to issuance of building permits for vertical construction, provide an updated site plan 
that demonstrates the required building separation between the maintenance building and 
the southwest duplex is satisfied.   

7. Prior to issuance of building permits for vertical construction, the Applicant’s engineer 
shall provide base flood elevation(s) on the subject sites rounded up to the nearest 1/10 of 
one foot. 

8. Prior to certificate of occupancy or final inspection approval of the building permits for the 
respective buildings, elevation certificates demonstrating that the lowest floors are elevated 
to or above the base flood elevation.  
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9. Prior to certificate of occupancy or final inspection approval of the building permits for the 
respective buildings, all required site and public improvements shall be installed in 
accordance with the final site plan updated to reflect the conditions of approval herein and 
the final landscape plan approved by Staff.  

10. If the alley is rededicated, provide updated site plans moving the accesses solely to the 
Alley and provide updated dimensions demonstrating the 6-foot setback to the alley from 
the duplex storage units is satisfied. 
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BB Development, LLC – Site Design Review Application 
Burden of Proof Statement Revised 4/28/2023 

 
APPLICANT:         BB Development, LLC 
   PO Box 493 
                                     Klamath Falls, OR 97601 
                                   541-882-5370 / mbogatay@bci.us  
      
LAND OWNER: John Cogar 
   PO Box 549 
   Lakeview, OR 97630 
   541-417-1143 / johnnymyboy@hotmail.com  
 
ENGINEER:  Darryl Anderson, P.E., P.L.S. 
   Anderson Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 
   P.O. Box 28 
                                Lakeview, OR  97630 
   541-947-4407 / darryla@andersonengineering.com  
 
ARCHITECT: Oregon Architecture, Inc. (Freedom Square Apartments) 
   132 W. Main Street, Suite 101 
   Medford, OR 97501 
   541-772-4372  
 
   Pinnacle Architecture (Desert Horizons Apartments) 
   960 SW Disk Dr., Suite 101 
   Medford, OR 97501 
   541-388-9897   
 
REQUEST:            Applicant is requesting approval for construction of a multi-family 

housing development on property located near South 3rd Street 
and South U Street.  The development will consist of two 
complexes.  Desert Horizons Apartments consists of two separate 
three-story apartment buildings with a total of 17 units, located 
on Lot 1 of the property.  Freedom Square Apartments will be 
located on Lot 2 of the property and will consist of five duplex 
structures with a total of 10 units. 

 
LOCATION: Lots 1-24 of Block 93, Oregon Valley Land Company’s Township 39 

South, Range 20 East, Section 16 AC, Tax Lot 100, Lots 1-24 of 
Block 93, Oregon Valley Land Company’s First Addition. 

 
ZONING: The property is zoned Residential, Multi-Family Sub-District. 
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DEVELOPMENT CODE PROVISIONS: 
Chapter 2.0 Land Use Districts 
Chapter 2.1: Residential District (R) 

• 2.1.110 Permitted Land Uses 
• 2.1.120 Building Setbacks 
• 2.1.130 Lot Area and Dimensions 
• 2.1.140 Flag Lots and Lots Accessed by Mid-Block Lanes 
• 2.1.150 Residential Density 
• 2.1.160 Maximum Lot Coverage 
• 2.1.170 Building Height 
• 2.1.180 Building Orientation 
• 2.1.190 Design Standards 
• 2.1.200 Special Standards for Certain Uses 
• 2.1.300 Residential Sub-Districts 
• 2.1.400 Neighborhood Commercial (NC) 
• 2.1.500 Multi-Family (MF) 
• 2.1.600 Manufactured Dwelling Park (MDP) 

Chapter 3.0 Design Standard Administration 
Chapter 3.1 Access and Circulation 

• 3.1.200 Vehicular Access and Circulation 
• 3.1.300 Pedestrian Access and Circulation 

Chapter 3.2 Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls 
• 3.2.200 Landscape Conservation 
• 3.2.300 New Landscaping 

Chapter 3.3 Vehicle and Bicycle Parking 
• 3.3.300 Vehicle Parking Standards 
• 3.3.400 Bicycle Parking Standards 

Chapter 3.4 Public Facilities Standards 
• 3.4.100 Transportation Improvements 
• 3.4.200 Public Use Areas 
• 3.4.300 Sanitary Sewer and Water Service Improvements 
• 3.4.400 Storm Drainage 
• 3.4.500 Utilities 
• 3.4.600 Easements 
• 3.4.700 Construction Plan Approval and Assurance 

Chapter 3.6 Other Design Standards 
• 3.6.500 Signs 

Chapter 3.7 Sensitive Lands 
• 3.7.100 Flood Plains 
• 3.7.200 Significant Resource Overlay 
• 3.7.300 Restricted Groundwater Use Overlay 
• 3.7.400 Wetland Protection Areas 
• 3.7500 Riparian Corridors 
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Chapter 2.0: Land Use Districts 
 Chapter 2.1: Residential District 

2.1.110 Permitted Land Uses  

This development is a permitted land use within the Residential Multi-Family Sub-
District. 

2.1.120 Building Setbacks 

Lots are sufficiently large to accommodate multi-family development and all proposed 
structures maintain required setbacks.  Setback dimensions are shown on the attached 
Site Plan.  For Desert Horizons, the front setback is 10.12 feet, side setbacks are 24.96 
feet and 138.11 feet, and the rear yard setback is 76.38 feet.  The minimum distance 
between structures is 12 feet.  These meet development code requirements.  For 
Freedom Square, the front setback is 15.51 feet, side yard setbacks are 126.96 feet and 
23.92 feet, and the rear yard setback is 16.2 feet.  These meet development code 
requirements.  There are multiple buildings proposed for the Freedom Square 
development on Lot 2, the minimum distance between buildings is 12 feet.   

2.1.130 Lot Area and Dimensions 

Lot 1 is 40,558 square feet, or 0.93 acres, with approximate dimensions of 300 feet by 
135 feet.  The proposed Desert Horizons development is two separate three-story 
apartment buildings with a total of 17 units.  The minimum lot area for a development 
of this size is 23,000 square feet.  The proposed development meets this criterion.  

Lot 2 is 40,516 square feet, or 0.93 acres, with approximate dimensions of 300 feet by 
135 feet.  The Freedom Square development on this lot consists of five duplex structures 
with a total of 10 units.  The minimum lot area for a development of this size is 19,000 
square feet.  The proposed development meets this criterion. 

2.1.140 Flag Lots and Lots Accessed by Mid-Block Lanes 

Not Applicable 

2.1.150 Residential Density 

Residential density requirements for the Multi-Family Sub-District are a minimum of 10 
units per net acre and a maximum of 24 units per net acre.  Both lots are approximately 
one acre in size.  Lot 1 will have 17 units and Lot 2 will have 10 units.  Proposed 
development on both lots meets the residential density requirements for the Multi-
Family District. 

2.1.160 Maximum Lot Coverage 

Maximum lot coverage for multi-family developments is 60%.  Lot 1 has total coverage 
by buildings and impervious surfaces of 44.9% (8.8% buildings and 36.1% impervious 
surfaces).  Lot 2 has total coverage by buildings and impervious surfaces of 38.2% 
(16.5% buildings and 21.7% impervious surfaces).  Proposed developments are within 
maximum lot coverage requirements. 
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2.1.170 Building Height 

Maximum building height for the Multi-Family Sub-District is 35 feet or three stories, 
whichever is greater.  Desert Horizons will have a maximum building height of 35.5 feet 
and will be three stories.  This is in compliance with building height standards. 

Maximum building height for Freedom Square will be 16 feet.  This is in compliance with 
building height standards.  

2.1.180 Building Orientation 

Building orientation is shown on the attached site plan and architectural drawings.  For 
Desert Horizons, individual apartments will be accessed directly on the west side of the 
building.  The complex will be split into two separate buildings connected by a catwalk 
only.  The primary entrance is located in the north building and is oriented toward U 
Street.  The main entrance for the south building is oriented toward South 3rd Street.  
Off-street parking areas and sidewalks are shown on the Site Plan.  Freedom Square 
duplex structures will be oriented as shown on the Site Plan.  Parking areas and 
sidewalks are also shown on the Site Plan. 

2.1.190 Design Standards 

Both the Freedom Square and Desert Horizons developments meet the design 
standards.  The buildings will incorporate design standards including offsets, projections, 
and balconies.  The dimensions, percentages, and number of design features are noted 
in the attached architectural floor plans.  Desert Horizons will be split into two different 
buildings that will be connected by a catwalk only.  The two buildings are less than 80 
feet long each and are separated by a 12-foot-wide breezeway.  The catwalk is included 
so the facilities manager can maintain and supervise the property more easily and 
increase fire life safety access.  There is no roof on the catwalk structure.   

2.1.200 Special Standards for Certain Uses 

Not applicable. 

2.1.300 Residential Sub-Districts 

This property is zoned Multi-Family Sub-District and will comply with the requirements 
of that sub-district. 

2.1.400 Neighborhood Commercial Sub-District 

Not applicable. 

2.1.500 Residential Multi-Family Sub-District 

C. Multi-Family Housing Development Standards 

1. Common Open Space:  30.8% of Lot 1 is undisturbed area and 23.5% is 
landscaping.  Lot 2 has 24.5% undisturbed area and 37.4% landscaping.  A large area of 
open space is available between the two development areas. 

2. Private Open Space:  Ground floor units in Desert Horizons will have patio 
areas and 50% of upper floor units will have balconies as shown on the attached 
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architectural drawings.  There are safety concerns with providing upper unit balconies 
that are accessed from the unit only, so these areas will include 6-foot-tall privacy walls 
to create a private open space.  Both ground floor patios and upper floor balconies are 
oriented toward the common open spaces.  Freedom Square contains single story 
duplex units which have rear patio areas as shown on the Site Plan and architectural 
drawings. 

3. Exemptions:  Not applicable. 

4. Trash Receptacles:  Trash receptacles are oriented away from adjacent 
residences and are screened as shown on the attached Site Plan.   

2.1.600 Manufactured Dwelling Park Sub District 

Not applicable. 

Chapter 3.0: Design Standard Administration 
 Chapter 3.1: Access and Circulation 

3.1.200 Vehicular Access and Circulation 

Vehicular access for Desert Horizon Apartments will be provided by a 24’ approach from 
South U Street as shown on the Site Plan.  Vehicular access for Freedom Square 
Apartments will be provided by a 24’ approaches from South U Street.  Access driveways 
meet the minimum clearance to other driveways and access points.  The driveways 
meet the minimum width requirement, can accommodate emergency vehicles, and 
provide good visibility and clearance for all vehicles. 

The proposed development will increase traffic by less than 300 trips per day, and a 
traffic impact study is not required. 

3.1.300 Pedestrian Access and Circulation 

Pedestrian access to both Desert Horizons and Freedom Square will be provided by new 
sidewalk that will be constructed along South U Street and connect to sidewalks on the 
lots as shown on the Site Plan. 

 Chapter 3.2: Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls 

3.2.200 Landscape Conservation 

There is no existing vegetation on either Lot 1 or Lot 2.  This area was previously 
prepared for use as an RV park and has been graded and graveled.   

3.2.300 New Landscaping 

The Desert Horizons development will include new landscaping on 23.5% of the site.  
Freedom Square will have new landscaping covering 37.4% of the site.  A general 
landscape plan is shown on the attached landscape plans.  The landscape plans as 
submitted at this time do not reflect the site changes to the Freedom Square 
development or the site and building changes to Desert Horizons.  These changes will 
have minimal impact on the landscape plan layout, and both developments will meet 
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the Development Code requirements.  Revised landscape plans will be submitted prior 
to issuance of construction permits. 

 Chapter 3.3: Vehicle and Bicycle Parking 

3.3.300 Vehicle Parking Standards 

The Desert Horizons development requires 19.5 parking spaces per Development Code 
standards.  19 parking spaces will be provided as shown on the Site Plan (12 on site and 
7 on street).  The Freedom Square development requires 15 spaces and 18 will be 
provided (11 on site and 7 on street).  All off-street parking will conform to Town of 
Lakeview standards. 

3.3.400 Bicycle Parking Standards 

Sheltered bicycle parking is provided for Desert Horizons as shown on the attached Site 
Plan.  Bicycle parking is provided at each unit of the Freedom Square development as 
shown on the Site Plan. 

Chapter 3.4: Public Facilities Standards 

3.4.100 Transportation Improvements 

Access to the developments will be provided by South U Street, which is an existing, 
paved street.  Proposed improvements include sidewalks, curbs, and driveway 
approaches along the west side of the street.  All improvements will conform to Town of 
Lakeview standards. 

3.4.200 Public Use Areas 

Not Applicable – no public use areas 

3.4.300 Sanitary Sewer and Water Service Improvements 

Water service for the Desert Horizons development will be provided by a new 
connection to the existing 8” water main on South U Street as shown on the Site Plan.  
Water service for Freedom Square will be provided by an existing 2” water line located 
on Lot 2, as shown on the Site Plan.  Domestic water needs for both Desert Horizons and 
Freedom Square are estimated at a maximum of 9,000 gallons per day.  The Desert 
Horizons apartment buildings will have a fire sprinkler system as per Oregon Fire Code 
regulations with a 4” service.  Fire flow needs will be from 750 – 1,000 gallons per 
minute.  Area hydrants are already in place for fire suppression.  The Town of Lakeview 
water system has adequate capacity to meet the water needs for both developments. 

Sewer service for Desert Horizons will be provided by a new connection to the existing 
sewer line of South U Street, as shown on the Site Plan.  Sewer service for Freedom 
Square will be provided by an existing sewer line already in place on Lot 2.  Sewer flow 
requirements are estimated at 6.25 gallons per minute.  The Town of Lakeview sewer 
system has adequate capacity to meet the sewer needs of the developments. 
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3.4.400 Storm Drainage 

New storm sewer line will connect to the existing Town of Lakeview storm sewer on 
South 3rd Street to provide drainage for the Desert Horizons development.  Freedom 
Square drainage will be provided by a new storm sewer line that will connect to an 
existing ditch at the northeast corner of the lot.  Drainage lines are shown on the Site 
Plan. 

3.4.500 Utilities 

Overhead power is available along South 3rd Street and electrical service is already 
available on the site.  All power on site will be buried.  Phone and internet are available 
in the area and lines will be buried.    

3.4.600 Easements 

A 7.5’ easement is proposed on the west edge of Lots 1 and 2 as shown on the Site Plan.  
This is for possible expansion of the alley in the future as per land owner’s request. 

3.4.700 Construction Plan Approval and Assurances 

BB Development will abide by all planning regulations concerning plan approval and 
assurances. 

 Chapter 3.6: Other Design Standards 

3.6.500 Signs 

Signage details will be submitted at a later date along with a Sign Permit Application. 

 Chapter 3.7: Sensitive Lands 

3.7.100 Flood Plains 

The site is shown on Map 410115 2005 B and the project area is in Zone AE: Special 
flood hazard areas inundated by 100-year flood, base flood elevations determined.  All 
base grading and construction will be set above the base flood elevation. 

3.7.200 Significant Resource Overlay 

Not Applicable – project is not in a significant resource overlay area. 

3.7.300 Restricted Groundwater Use Overlay 

Not Applicable – project is not in a restricted groundwater use overlay area. 

3.7.400 Wetland Protection Areas 

Not Applicable – not wetlands in project area. 
 
3.7.500 Riparian Corridors 

Not Applicable – project is not in a riparian corridor. 
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SYMBOLS (NEW):

CIVIL LEGEND:

DESERT HORIZONS APARTMENTS

PARCEL INFORMATION
OWNER:

JOHN COGAR
PO BOX 549
LAKEVIEW OR 97630-0021

SITE ADDRESS:
T.B.D.

TAXLOTS:
39S20E16-AC-00100

ZONING:
THE PARCELS INFORMATION PER:
TOWN OF LAKEVIEW DEVELOPMENT CODE
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL (R-3)
ZONED: RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY SUBDISTRICT (R-MF)

THE SET BACK RESTRICTION FOR GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT
ARE AS FOLLOWS:

MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK (FEET): 10' MIN.
MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK (FEET): 5' INTERIOR SIDE YARD, 15' ON STREET

CORNER YARDS
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK (FEET): 15' STREET ACCESS, 6' FOR ALLEY

ACCESS LOTS
BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET): 35' OR 3 STORIES, WHICHEVER IS 

GREATER
FLOOD PLAIN INFORMATION:

MAP   410115 2005 B
ZONE AE:  SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS INUNDATED BY 100-YEAR FLOOD, 

BASE  FLOOD ELEVATIONS DETERMINED.

UTILITIES
SANITARY SEWER:
TOWN OF LAKEVIEW
PH.: (541) 947-2029

WATER:
TOWN OF LAKEVIEW
PH: (541) 947-2029

ELECTRIC:
PACIFIC POWER
PH:541-883-7889

TELEPHONE:
CENTURYLINK

TOTAL SITE AREA  = 40,558 SQ FT

BUILDINGS - 3,576 SQ FT  - 8.8%

IMPERVIOUS SURFACES - 14,963 SQ FT - 36.1%

LANDSCAPING - 9,537 SQ FT - 23.5%

UNDISTURBED AREA - 12,482 SQ FT - 30.8%

PARKING REQUIRED:   19.5 SPACES
ON SITE: 12 SPACES
ON STREET: 7 SPACES

LAND COVERAGE BREAKDOWN
FREEDOM SQUARE

TOTAL SITE AREA  = 40,516 SQ FT
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ANDERSON ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, INC.
                                                   

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
 

17681 Hwy. 395, Lakeview, Oregon 97630
 

(541) 947-4407 Fax (541) 947-2321 
www.andersonengineering.com 

 
 
April 25, 2023 
 
Jeremy Wadkins, Deputy State Fire Marshal 
Office of the State Fire Marshal   jeremy.wadkins@osp.oregon.gov 
 
RE:  Desert Horizons Multi-Family Housing Development, Lakeview, OR 
 
Dear Jeremy; 

Anderson Engineering & Surveying, Inc. measured the hydrant flows at the north and south ends of U 
Street.  The main line size is 8 inch.  The flows were measured at the 2 ½ inch outlet on the hydrants. 

The results are as follows: 

 South U and 3rd Street (south hydrant)    South U and 2nd Street (north hydrant) 
Static pressure - 84 pounds per square inch (psi)    Static pressure - 84 psi 
Pressure under flow - 52 psi            Pressure under flow - 57 psi 
Calculated flow – 1,222 gallons per minute (GPM) Calculated flow - 1280 GPM  

My calculations include a 90%, or 0.9 factor to allow for the nape of the flow coming out of the 2 ½ inch 
outlet at high velocity.  This is a conservative flow value.  

Higher flow is available with a larger outlet.  A 4 inch outlet (the size of our water service to the building 
to service the sprinkler system) such as the 4 inch pumper fitting will provide higher flow.  1,500 GPM is 
available through a 4 inch outlet from the 8 inch main at a 40 psi discharge pressure, with a 47 psi residual 
pressure in the main line, well above the required 20 psi. 

Table B105.1(2) of the Oregon Fire Code requires a flow of 2,750 GPM for the development’s total floor 
area (3,520 square feet (s.f.) per floor = 10,560 s.f.).  This is for a Type V-B construction.   This value may 
be cut in half when a sprinkler system is installed.   The building will be sprinklered with a Section 13R 
sprinkler system.  Therefore, 1,325 GPM is required by the fire code.    

We feel the proposed development meets the requirement based on the water main in place that can 
provide 1,500 GPM. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Darryl Anderson, PE, PLS            

EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2023 
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BB Development, LLC – Replat Application 
Burden of Proof Statement 

 
APPLICANT:         BB Development, LLC 
   PO Box 493 
                                     Klamath Falls, OR 97601 
                                   541-882-5370 / mbogatay@bci.us  
      
LAND OWNER: John Cogar 
   PO Box 549 
   Lakeview, OR 97630 
   541-417-1143 / johnnymyboy@hotmail.com  
 
SURVEYOR:  Darryl Anderson, P.E., P.L.S. 
   Anderson Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 
   P.O. Box 28 
                                Lakeview, OR  97630 
   541-947-4407 / darryla@andersonengineering.com  
 
REQUEST:            Applicant is requesting approval of a replat of lots 1-24 of Block 

93, Oregon Valley Land Company’s First Addition.  The purpose of 
the replat is to adjust the lot dimensions to create two lots, each 
approximately 0.93 acres. 

 
LOCATION: Township 39 South, Range 20 East, Section 16 AC, Tax Lot 100 
 
 
APPROVAL CRITERIA 
 
A. General Approval Criteria: 
1. The proposed preliminary plat complies with all of the applicable Development Code 

sections including Chapter 4.3: Land Division and the applicable sections of Chapter 
2.0 and Chapter 3.0 as shown below. 

 
Chapter 4.3:  Land Division 
The proposed partition complies with all applicable requirements of Section 4.3: Land 
Divisions.  The final partition plat will comply with all applicable requirements of ORS 
Chapter 92, Subdivisions and Partitions. 
 
Lots 1-24 of Block 93 are currently zoned Residential Multi-Family Subdistrict.  This 
portion of Block 93 is currently vacant.  The purpose of the replat is to reconfigure the 
original OVL lots to create two lots that will be used for multi-family housing 
development.  
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The lots were created as part of a legal subdivision, Oregon Valley Land Company’s First 
Addition, and have never been vacated.  The Lake County Planning Commission 
approved a zone change from Residential to Residential Multi-Family Sub-District in 
2022. 
 
Chapter 2.0: Land Use Districts 
 Chapter 2.1: Residential District 

2.1.110 Permitted Land Uses 

This is a permitted land use within the Residential Multi-Family Sub-District. 

2.1.120 Building Setbacks 

Lots are sufficiently large to accommodate multi-family development and maintain 
required setbacks.  Building setback requirements will be addressed in Site Design 
Review application. 

2.1.130 Lot Area and Dimensions 

The revised lots will be approximately 40,500 square feet each (135 feet by 300 feet) 
which will be adequate for multi-family housing development. 

2.1.140 Flag Lots and Lots Accessed by Mid-Block Lanes 

Not Applicable 

2.1.150 Residential Density 

Future development will meet residential density requirements.  This will be addressed 
during Site Design Review. 

2.1.160 Maximum Lot Coverage 

Future development will meet maximum lot coverage standards. This will be addressed 
during Site Design Review. 

2.1.170 Building Height 

Future development will meet building height requirements.  This will be addressed 
during Site Design Review. 

2.1.180 Building Orientation 

Future development will meet building orientation requirements.  This will be addressed 
during Site Design Review. 

2.1.190 Design Standards 

Future development will meet design standards.  This will be addressed during Site 
Design Review. 

2.1.200 Special Standards for Certain Uses 

Not applicable. 
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2.1.300 Residential Sub-Districts 

This property is zoned Multi-Family Sub-District and all future development will meet 
the requirements of that Sub-District. 

2.1.400 Neighborhood Commercial Sub-District 

Not applicable. 

2.1.500 Residential Multi-Family Sub-District 

C. Multi-Family Housing Development Standards 

1. Common Open Space:  Future developments will include the required 
20% of usable common open space.  This will be addressed during Site Design Review.  

2. Private Open Space:  Future development will meet private open space 
requirements.  This will be addressed during Site Design Review. 

3. Exemptions:  Not applicable. 

4. Trash Receptacles:  Future developments will orient trash receptacles 
away from adjacent residences and provide screening.  This will be addressed during 
Site Design Review.   

2.1.600 Manufactured Dwelling Park Sub District 

Not applicable. 

 

2.  This is a replat of a legal subdivision so there is no proposed plat name and no 
conflict with other approved subdivisions.  The partition complies with all provisions of 
ORS Chapter 92. 

3.  There will be some improvements made to South U Street, including sidewalks.  All 
sidewalks and utilities will conform to Town of Lakeview standards.  Details will be 
provided with the Site Design Review application.  

4.  Common areas for future development will be addressed during Site Design Review. 

5.  No state or federal permits are required for the replat. 

 

B. Housing Density 

The lots are located in an approved subdivision that meets the housing density 
requirements.  

 

C. Block and Lot Standards 

1. The proposed replat will reconfigure the lots to create two lots that are suitable for 
multifamily housing development. 
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2. The future development will meet setback requirements. 

3. The lots are located in an approved subdivision and meet access and circulation 
standards. 

4. Landscaping is not required to maintain privacy for abutting uses.  

5. Not applicable – lots are located adjacent to a public right-of-way and adequate fire 
apparatus access is available. 

6. Not applicable – lots have access to a public street and are not served by a common 
drive. 
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BB Development, LLC  – Replat Application 
Impact Study 

 
 
Chapter 4.1:  Applications and Review Procedures 
4.1.500 Type III Procedure (Quasi-Judicial)  
B. Application Requirements, e. Impact Study 
 
Transportation System  
 Access to the lots is provided by South U Street which connects to South 3rd 
Street.   
 
Proposed Traffic Improvements 
 Improvements will be made to South U Street including sidewalks and curbs.  All 
improvements will meet Town of Lakeview standards. 
 
Drainage System 
 New storm sewer line will connect to the existing Town of Lakeview storm sewer 
on South 3rd Street to provide drainage for Lot 1.  Lot 2 drainage will be provided by a 
new storm sewer line that will connect to an existing ditch at the northeast corner of 
the lot.   
 
Water System 
 Water service for Lot 1 will be provided by new connections to the existing 8” 
water main on South U Street. Water service for Lot 2 will be provided by an existing 2” 
water line located on Lot 2.   
  
Sewer System 
Sewer service for Lot 1 will be provided by a new connection to the existing sewer line 
on South U Street.  Lot 2 has an existing sewer line that will be used for this lot.  The 
Town system has adequate capacity to provide sewer service for the proposed 
multifamily development. 
 
Noise Impact 
 There will be no noise impact from this replat. 
 
Lighting/Glare Impact 
 Future multi-family development will include exterior building lighting and 
parking area lighting, but it will be comparable to other residential lighting in the area 
and will not adversely impact the surrounding area. 
 
Parks System 

The replat will have no impact on the Town’s parks system. 
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BB Development, LLC – Replat Application 
Adjacent Landowners 

 
 
Map  Tax Lot  Owner 
 
39 20 16DB 100  Town of Lakeview 
    525 North 1st Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 2016AC 135  Kevin & Linda Pardue 
    610 South I Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 148  Gary & Shawna Taylor 
    212 South T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 138  Gilbert Andrews 
    804 SE Rancho Lane 
    Madras, OR 97741 
 
39 20 16AC 140  Teresa Black 
    28215 Hogback Road 
    Plush, OR 97637 
 
39 20 16AC 139  Jeanine & Daniel Fleury 
    204 South T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 144  Vincent & Lana Maganzini 
    202 South T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 145  Marvin Moulton Family Trust 
    916 Center Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 120  Dennis & Clidean Sheridan 
    PO Box 844 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 143  Victoria Nickelson 

  106 S T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
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Map  Tax Lot  Owner 
 
39 20 16AC 142 & 149 Dennis & Pamela Amsbaugh 
    PO Box 768 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 141  John Pradmore 
    80 South T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 137  Rick & Sheila Strubel 
    68 South T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630   
 
39 20 16AC 1500  Pacific Power & Light Co 
    700 NE Multnomah Ste 700 
    Portland, OR 97232 
 
39 20 16BD 100  Lake County 
    513 Center Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630     
 
39 20 16BD 200  AD Kreusch 
    c/o Bernard Kreusch Jr 
    2287 W Gold Dust Lane 
    Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 
 
39 20 16CA 101  Forrest Bradley 
    811 South 12th Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
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MATTHEW BOGATAY
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BB Development, LLC – Site Design Review Application 
Burden of Proof Statement 

 
APPLICANT:         BB Development, LLC 
   PO Box 493 
                                     Klamath Falls, OR 97601 
                                   541-882-5370 / mbogatay@bci.us  
      
LAND OWNER: John Cogar 
   PO Box 549 
   Lakeview, OR 97630 
   541-417-1143 / johnnymyboy@hotmail.com  
 
ENGINEER:  Darryl Anderson, P.E., P.L.S. 
   Anderson Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 
   P.O. Box 28 
                                Lakeview, OR  97630 
   541-947-4407 / darryla@andersonengineering.com  
 
ARCHITECT: Oregon Architecture, Inc. (Freedom Square Apartments) 
   132 W. Main Street, Suite 101 
   Medford, OR 97501 
   541-772-4372  
 
   Pinnacle Architecture (Desert Horizons Apartments) 
   960 SW Disk Dr., Suite 101 
   Medford, OR 97501 
   541-388-9897   
 
REQUEST:            Applicant is requesting approval for construction of a multi-family 

housing development on property located near South 3rd Street 
and South U Street.  The development will consist of two 
complexes.  Desert Horizons Apartments is a three-story 
apartment building located on Lot 1 of the property.  Freedom 
Square Apartments will be located on Lot 2 and of the property 
and will consist of five duplex structures. 

 
LOCATION: Lots 1-24 of Block 93, Oregon Valley Land Company’s Township 39 

South, Range 20 East, Section 16 AC, Tax Lot 100, Lots 1-24 of 
Block 93, Oregon Valley Land Company’s First Addition. 

 
ZONING: The property is zoned Residential, Multi-Family Sub-District. 
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DEVELOPMENT CODE PROVISIONS: 
Chapter 2.0 Land Use Districts 
Chapter 2.1: Residential District (R) 

• 2.1.110 Permitted Land Uses 
• 2.1.120 Building Setbacks 
• 2.1.130 Lot Area and Dimensions 
• 2.1.140 Flag Lots and Lots Accessed by Mid-Block Lanes 
• 2.1.150 Residential Density 
• 2.1.160 Maximum Lot Coverage 
• 2.1.170 Building Height 
• 2.1.180 Building Orientation 
• 2.1.190 Design Standards 
• 2.1.200 Special Standards for Certain Uses 
• 2.1.300 Residential Sub-Districts 
• 2.1.400 Neighborhood Commercial (NC) 
• 2.1.500 Multi-Family (MF) 
• 2.1.600 Manufactured Dwelling Park (MDP) 

Chapter 3.0 Design Standard Administration 
Chapter 3.1 Access and Circulation 

• 3.1.200 Vehicular Access and Circulation 
• 3.1.300 Pedestrian Access and Circulation 

Chapter 3.2 Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls 
• 3.2.200 Landscape Conservation 
• 3.2.300 New Landscaping 

Chapter 3.3 Vehicle and Bicycle Parking 
• 3.3.300 Vehicle Parking Standards 
• 3.3.400 Bicycle Parking Standards 

Chapter 3.4 Public Facilities Standards 
• 3.4.100 Transportation Improvements 
• 3.4.200 Public Use Areas 
• 3.4.300 Sanitary Sewer and Water Service Improvements 
• 3.4.400 Storm Drainage 
• 3.4.500 Utilities 
• 3.4.600 Easements 
• 3.4.700 Construction Plan Approval and Assurance 

Chapter 3.6 Other Design Standards 
• 3.6.500 Signs 

Chapter 3.7 Sensitive Lands 
• 3.7.100 Flood Plains 
• 3.7.200 Significant Resource Overlay 
• 3.7.300 Restricted Groundwater Use Overlay 
• 3.7.400 Wetland Protection Areas 
• 3.7500 Riparian Corridors 
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Chapter 2.0: Land Use Districts 
 Chapter 2.1: Residential District 

2.1.110 Permitted Land Uses  

This development is a permitted land use within the Residential Multi-Family Sub-
District. 

2.1.120 Building Setbacks 

Lots are sufficiently large to accommodate multi-family development and all proposed 
structures maintain required setbacks.  Setback dimensions are shown on the attached 
Site Plan.  For Desert Horizons, the front setback is 10 feet, side setbacks are 17.49 feet 
and 19.96 feet, and the rear yard setback is 77.26 feet.  These meet development code 
requirements.  For Freedom Square, the front setback is 15.51 feet, side yard setbacks 
are 42.2 feet and 39.6 feet, and the rear yard setback is 16.13 feet.  These meet 
development code requirements.  There are multiple buildings proposed for the 
Freedom Square development on Lot 2, the minimum distance between buildings is 10 
feet.   

2.1.130 Lot Area and Dimensions 

Lot 1 is 40,558 square feet, or 0.93 acres, with approximate dimensions of 300 feet by 
135 feet.  The proposed Desert Horizons development is a three-story apartment 
building with a total of 17 units.  The minimum lot area for a development of this size is 
23,000 square feet.  The proposed development meets this criterion.  

Lot 2 is 40,516 square feet, or 0.93 acres, with approximate dimensions of 300 feet by 
135 feet.  The Freedom Square development on this lot consists of five duplex structures 
with a total of 10 units.  The minimum lot area for a development of this size is 19,000 
square feet.  The proposed development meets this criterion. 

2.1.140 Flag Lots and Lots Accessed by Mid-Block Lanes 

Not Applicable 

2.1.150 Residential Density 

Residential density requirements for the Multi-Family Sub-District are a minimum of 10 
units per net acre and a maximum of 24 units per net acre.  Both lots are approximately 
one acre in size.  Lot 1 will have 17 units and Lot 2 will have 10 units.  Proposed 
development on both lots meets the residential density requirements for the Multi-
Family District. 

2.1.160 Maximum Lot Coverage 

Maximum lot coverage for multi-family developments is 60%.  Lot 1 has total coverage 
by buildings and impervious surfaces of 37.8% (8.7% buildings and 29.1% impervious 
surfaces).  Lot 2 has total coverage by buildings and impervious surfaces of 43.7% 
(16.1% buildings and 27.6% impervious surfaces).  Proposed developments are within 
maximum lot coverage requirements. 
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2.1.170 Building Height 

Maximum building height for the Multi-Family Sub-District is 35 feet or three stories, 
whichever is greater.  Desert Horizons will have a maximum building height of 35.5 feet 
and will be three stories.  This is in compliance with building height standards. 

Maximum building height for Freedom Square will be 16 feet.  This is in compliance with 
building height standards.  

2.1.180 Building Orientation 

Building orientation is shown on the attached site plan.  For Desert Horizons, individual 
apartments will be accessed directly on the west side of the building.  A parking area 
and sidewalks will be provided.  Freedom Square duplex structures will be oriented 
toward the center of the lot, as shown on the Site Plan.  

2.1.190 Design Standards 

Both the Freedom Square and Desert Horizons developments meet the design 
standards.  The buildings will incorporate design standards including offsets, projections, 
and balconies.  Preliminary floor plans and building elevations are attached. 

2.1.200 Special Standards for Certain Uses 

Not applicable. 

2.1.300 Residential Sub-Districts 

This property is zoned Multi-Family Sub-District and will comply with the requirements 
of that sub-district. 

2.1.400 Neighborhood Commercial Sub-District 

Not applicable. 

2.1.500 Residential Multi-Family Sub-District 

C. Multi-Family Housing Development Standards 

1. Common Open Space:  38.1% of Lot 1 is undisturbed area and 24.1% is 
landscaping.  Lot 2 has 12.9% undisturbed area and 43.4% landscaping.  A large area of 
open space is available between the two development areas. 

2. Private Open Space:  Ground floor units in Desert Horizons will have rear 
patio areas.  Upper-floor units will have balconies.  Please see attached proposed 
building elevations.  Freedom Square contains single story duplex units which have rear 
patio areas. 

3. Exemptions:  Not applicable. 

4. Trash Receptacles:  Trash receptacles are oriented away from adjacent 
residences and are screened as shown on the attached Site Plan.   

2.1.600 Manufactured Dwelling Park Sub District 

Not applicable. 
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Chapter 3.0: Design Standard Administration 
 Chapter 3.1: Access and Circulation 

3.1.200 Vehicular Access and Circulation 

Vehicular access for Desert Horizon Apartments will be provided by a 24’ approach from 
South U Street as shown on the Site Plan.  Vehicular access for Freedom Square 
Apartments will be provided by two 24’ approaches from South U Street.  Access 
driveways meet the minimum clearance to other driveways and access points.  The 
driveways meet the minimum width requirement, can accommodate emergency 
vehicles, and provide good visibility and clearance for all vehicles. 

The proposed development will increase traffic by less than 300 trips per day, and a 
traffic impact study is not required. 

3.1.300 Pedestrian Access and Circulation 

Pedestrian access to both Desert Horizons and Freedom Square will be provided by new 
sidewalk that will be constructed along South U Street and connect to sidewalks on the 
lots as shown on the Site Plan. 

 Chapter 3.2: Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences and Walls 

3.2.200 Landscape Conservation 

There is no existing vegetation on either Lot 1 or Lot 2.  This area was previously 
prepared for use as an RV park and has been graded and graveled.   

3.2.300 New Landscaping 

The Desert Horizons development will include new landscaping on 24.1% of the site.  
Freedom Square will have new landscaping covering 43.4% of the site.  Landscaping 
details are shown on the attached Landscape Plan. 

 Chapter 3.3: Vehicle and Bicycle Parking 

3.3.300 Vehicle Parking Standards 

The Desert Horizons development requires 19.5 parking spaces per Development Code 
standards.  20 parking spaces will be provided as shown on the Site Plan (14 on site and 
6 on street).  The Freedom Square development requires 15 spaces and 18 will be 
provided (11 on site and 7 on street).  All off-street parking will conform to Town of 
Lakeview standards. 

3.3.400 Bicycle Parking Standards 

Sheltered bicycle parking is provided for Desert Horizons as shown on the attached Site 
Plan.  Bicycle parking is provided at each unit of the Freedom Square development as 
shown on the Site Plan. 
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Chapter 3.4: Public Facilities Standards 

3.4.100 Transportation Improvements 

Access to the developments will be provided by South U Street, which is an existing, 
paved street.  Proposed improvements include sidewalks, curbs, and driveway 
approaches along the west side of the street.  All improvements will conform to Town of 
Lakeview standards. 

3.4.200 Public Use Areas 

Not Applicable – no public use areas 

3.4.300 Sanitary Sewer and Water Service Improvements 

Water service for the Desert Horizons development will be provided by a new 
connection to the existing 8” water main on South U Street as shown on the Site Plan.  
Water service for Freedom Square will be provided by an existing 2” water line located 
on Lot 2, as shown on the Site Plan.  Domestic water needs for both Desert Horizons and 
Freedom Square are estimated at a maximum of 9,000 gallons per day.  The Desert 
Horizons apartment building will have a fire sprinkler system as per Oregon Fire Code 
regulations with a 4” service.  Fire flow needs will be from 750 – 1,000 gallons per 
minute.  Area hydrants are already in place for fire suppression.  The Town of Lakeview 
water system has adequate capacity to meet the water needs for both developments. 

Sewer service for Desert Horizons will be provided by a new connection to the existing 
sewer line of South U Street, as shown on the Site Plan.  Sewer service for Freedom 
Square will be provided by an existing sewer line already in place on Lot 2.  Sewer flow 
requirements are estimated at 6.25 gallons per minute.  The Town of Lakeview sewer 
system has adequate capacity to meet the sewer needs of the developments. 

3.4.400 Storm Drainage 

New storm sewer line will connect to the existing Town of Lakeview storm sewer on 
South 3rd Street to provide drainage for the Desert Horizons development.  Freedom 
Square drainage will be provided by a new storm sewer line that will connect to an 
existing ditch at the northeast corner of the lot.  Drainage lines are shown on the Site 
Plan. 

3.4.500 Utilities 

Overhead power is available along South 3rd Street and electrical service is already 
available on the site.  All power on site will be buried.  Phone and internet are available 
in the area and lines will be buried.    

3.4.600 Easements 

A 7.5’ easement is proposed on the west edge of Lots 1 and 2 as shown on the Site Plan.  
This is for possible expansion of the alley in the future as per land owner’s request. 
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3.4.700 Construction Plan Approval and Assurances 

Bogatay Construction will abide by all planning regulations concerning plan approval and 
assurances. 

 Chapter 3.6: Other Design Standards 

3.6.500 Signs 

Signage details will be submitted at a later date along with a Sign Permit Application. 

 Chapter 3.7: Sensitive Lands 

3.7.100 Flood Plains 

The site is shown on Map 410115 2005 B and the project area is in Zone AE: Special 
flood hazard areas inundated by 100-year flood, base flood elevations determined.  All 
base grading and construction will be set above the base flood elevation. 

3.7.200 Significant Resource Overlay 

Not Applicable – project is not in a significant resource overlay area. 

3.7.300 Restricted Groundwater Use Overlay 

Not Applicable – project is not in a restricted groundwater use overlay area. 

3.7.400 Wetland Protection Areas 

Not Applicable – not wetlands in project area. 
 
3.7.500 Riparian Corridors 

Not Applicable – project is not in a riparian corridor. 
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BB Development, LLC – Site Design Review Application 
Impact Study 

 
 
Chapter 4.1:  Applications and Review Procedures 
4.1.500 Type III Procedure (Quasi-Judicial)  
B. Application Requirements, e. Impact Study 
 
Transportation System  
 Access to the lots is provided by South U Street which connects to South 3rd 
Street.  South U Street is currently paved and additional improvements (widening of 
street, curbs, sidewalks) will be completed. 
 
Proposed Traffic Improvements 
 Improvements will be made to South U Street including sidewalks and curbs.  All 
improvements will meet Town of Lakeview standards.  Proposed improvements are 
shown on the attached Site Plan. 
 
Drainage System 
 New storm sewer line will connect to the existing Town of Lakeview storm sewer 
on South 3rd Street to provide drainage for Desert Horizons.  Freedom Square drainage 
will be provided by a new storm sewer line that will connect to an existing ditch at the 
northeast corner of the lot.  Drainage lines are shown on the Site Plan. 
 
Water System 
 Water service for Desert Horizons will be provided by new connections to the 
existing 8” water main on South U Street. Water service for Freedom Square will be 
provided by an existing 2” water line located on Lot 2.  Water needs are estimated at 
9,000 gallons per day with fire flow needs of 750-1,000 gallons per minute.  The Town of 
Lakeview water system has adequate capacity to meet this need and the development 
will have minimal impact on the system.  
  
Sewer System 
Sewer service for Desert Horizons will be provided by a new connection to the existing 
sewer line on South U Street.  Freedom Square will utilize an existing sewer line that is 
already in place on Lot 2.  The Town system has adequate capacity to provide sewer 
service for the proposed development. 
 
Noise Impact 
 There will be normal construction noise during construction of the facilities.  
Standard work hours will be observed.  The development will not generate more noise 
than other residential development in the area and will not negatively impact noise 
levels in the area once construction is complete.   
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Lighting/Glare Impact 
 The developments will include exterior building lighting and parking area 
lighting, but it will be comparable to other residential lighting in the area and will not 
adversely impact the surrounding area. 
 
Parks System 

The development will have no impact on the Town’s parks system. 
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OWNER:
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PO BOX 549
LAKEVIEW OR 97630-0021

SITE ADDRESS:
T.B.D.

TAXLOTS:
39S20E16-AC-00100

ZONING:
THE PARCELS INFORMATION PER:
TOWN OF LAKEVIEW DEVELOPMENT CODE
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL (R-3)
ZONED: RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY SUBDISTRICT (R-MF)

THE SET BACK RESTRICTION FOR GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT
ARE AS FOLLOWS:

MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK (FEET): 10' MIN.
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BB Development, LLC – Site Design Review Application 
Adjacent Landowners 

 
 
Map  Tax Lot  Owner 
 
39 20 16DB 100  Town of Lakeview 
    525 North 1st Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 2016AC 135  Kevin & Linda Pardue 
    610 South I Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 148  Gary & Shawna Taylor 
    212 South T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 138  Gilbert Andrews 
    804 SE Rancho Lane 
    Madras, OR 97741 
 
39 20 16AC 140  Teresa Black 
    28215 Hogback Road 
    Plush, OR  
 
39 20 16AC 139  Jeanine & Daniel Fleury 
    204 South T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 144  Vincent & Lana Maganzini 
    202 South T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 145  Marvin Moulton Family Trust 
    916 Center Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 120  Dennis & Clidean Sheridan 
    PO Box 844 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 143  Victoria Nickelson 

  106 S T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
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Map  Tax Lot  Owner 
 
39 20 16AC 142 & 149 Dennis & Pamela Amsbaugh 
    PO Box 768 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 141  John Pradmore 
    80 South T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
 
39 20 16AC 137  Rick & Sheila Strubel 
    68 South T Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630   
 
39 20 16AC 1500  Pacific Power & Light Co 
    700 NE Multnomah Ste 700 
    Portland, OR 97232 
 
39 20 16BD 100  Lake County 
    513 Center Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630     
 
39 20 16BD 200  AD Kreusch 
    c/o Bernard Kreusch Jr 
    2287 W Gold Dust Lane 
    Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 
 
39 20 16CA 101  Forrest Bradley 
    811 South 12th Street 
    Lakeview, OR 97630 
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(6) WALL MOUNTED 

BIKE RACKS

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET  A6.10 FOR WALL, FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES

2. SEE G5.10 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

3. WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER OF ROUGH OPENING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. CONTRACTORS TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS PRIOR  TO ORDERING DOORS AND 

WINDOWS.

6. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD AND FACE OF CMU/CONCRETE. 

DIMENSIONS AT DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF OPENING.

7. ALL DOORS WITH GLAZING TO HAVE SAFETY GLAZING PER CODE.

8. DOOR AND WINDOW SUPPLIER RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING HARDWARE IN ACCESSIBLE UNIT TO BE LESS 

THAN 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR INCLUDING BLIND CONTROLS. 

9. WINDOW SUPPLIER RESPONSIBLE FOR GLAZING WITHIN 24" OF DOORS TO BE TEMPERED.

10. SEE SHEETS A4.16 AND A4.17 FOR ENLARGED PLANS OF WALKWAYS AND STAIRS.
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. SEE SHEET  A6.10 FOR WALL, FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES

2. SEE G5.10 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

3. WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER OF ROUGH OPENING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. CONTRACTORS TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS PRIOR  TO ORDERING DOORS AND 
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6. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD AND FACE OF CMU/CONCRETE. 
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7. ALL DOORS WITH GLAZING TO HAVE SAFETY GLAZING PER CODE.
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9. WINDOW SUPPLIER RESPONSIBLE FOR GLAZING WITHIN 24" OF DOORS TO BE TEMPERED.
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Town of Lakeview   

      525 N. 1st Street  · Lakeview, OR  
 541-947-2029 General Business 

 
 

 
               

 

 
   
April 17, 2023   
   
Dear Adjacent Property Owner,   
   
Applications for land division and site design review have been filed for property comprising a 
portion of the land identified as 39S-20E-16AC, Tax Lot 100, which is located on the north side 
of South 3rd Street, and West of U Street.  The subject property is located within the Residential 
Multi-Family – Subdistrict (R-MF).  The proposed land division is to replat Lots 1-24 of Block 
93 in the Oregon Valley Land Company’s First Addition to Lakeview as two lots of 
approximately 0.93 acres each, and the site design review application is for the construction of 
two multi-family dwelling projects on the two replatted lots.  The proposed multi-family 
dwelling projects consist of a three-story apartment building with 17 units on one lot, and five 
duplex units (ten units total) on the second lot.  The decision will be based on the criteria in 
Sections 4.2.600 (Site Design Review Approval Criteria) and 4.3.140 (Approval Criteria; 
Preliminary Plat) of the Town’s Development Code.   
   
The application, applicable criteria, and all documents and evidence submitted by the Applicant  
are available for review at Town Hall at the above address.  Copies of the criteria or application 
materials are available upon request for copying and mailing costs.  A staff report will be 
available at least seven days prior to the hearing and copies of the staff report will be available 
upon request for copying and mailing costs at that time.   
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As an adjacent property owner, you may testify orally and/or provide written testimony at the 
Planning Commission hearing scheduled for May 8, 2023, at 5:30 PM at Town Hall.  Hardcopy 
written testimony, whether transmitted by mail or hand delivered,  must be received by 2:00 PM 
on the day of the hearing in order to be included in the record.  Electronic written testimony must 
be provided via email to adminassistant@townoflakeview.org by 2:00 PM on the day of the 
hearing.  After 2:00 PM on the day of the hearing, any written testimony must be delivered in 
hardcopy form at the public hearing.     
   
An agenda will be available at the Planning Commission meeting and instructions for the 
conduct of the hearing will be provided by the Planning Commission Chair.   
   
Failure to raise an issue or to provide sufficient specificity may preclude your ability to appeal 
the decision based on that issue.   
   
Requests for additional information can be directed to Dawn Lepori at Town Hall.   
   
   

Dawn Lepori 
 
Dawn Lepori   
Planning Assistant   
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             LAKEVIEW TOWN PLANNING COMMISSION 

 HEARING NOTICE 

  

Application No. 788 

I.  Land Use Action 

    Type of Land Use Action: Land Division (Replat) and Site Design Review 

    Nature of Use Which Could be Authorized:  Two multi-family residential developments on 
two separate lots consisting of a 17 unit apartment building and 5 duplex buildings containing a 
total of 10 units 

II.  Applicable Criteria:  Town of Lakeview Development Code Section 4.2.600 and 4.3.140 

III.      Applicant and Subject Property Information 

 Applicant: BB Development, LLC 

Agent:  Darryl Anderson 

Address: North side of South 3rd Street, and West of U Street 39S2016-AC 100 

Property Location:  Township 39 South, Range 20 East, Section 16, Lots 1-24, Block 93 OVL 
1st Edition.   

Assessor Map Number: 39S2016-AC 100.  

IV.    Public Hearing 

Date:   May 8, 2023 

Time:  5:30 p.m. 

Place:  Town Hall, 525 North First Street, Lakeview, Oregon 

  

V. Other Information 

Statutory Notice:  ORS 197.763(3)(6) states that failure to raise an issue either in person 
or by letter or failure to provide sufficient specificity to allow the decision maker an 
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opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to a higher judicial authority on the 
issue.   

Documents and Staff Report:  A copy of the file containing the application, all 
documents and evidence relied upon by the applicant, and applicable criteria are available 
for review at no charge at Town Hall.  A copy of the staff report to be used at the hearing 
will be available for review at no charge at Town Hall seven (7) days prior to the public 
hearing. 

Copies of the above documents can be obtained at Town Hall at reasonable cost. 

Submission of Evidence and Testimony:  Persons may submit documents or evidence to the 
record of the hearing on this matter until the record is declared closed by the decision making 
body.  All written evidence or documents should either be presented personally at the hearing or 
submitted prior to the time of said hearing.  All verbal testimony shall be stated directly to the 
decision-making body prior to the point at which the public hearing is declared closed.  If the 
decision making body declares the record is to remain open for a time period following the 
public hearing then written evidence and documents shall be submitted in accordance with the 
instructions provided at the public hearing.  All written evidence or documents submitted should 
be legible, page numbered and identified with the application number indicated on this notice. 

  

Further Information and Contact:  For further information regarding this notice please contact 
the following person: 

 Dawn Lepori, Planning Assistant 
 Town of Lakeview 
 525 North l st Street                                    
 Lakeview, OR 97630 
 Telephone:  541-947-4957 
 Fax: 541-947-2952 

  

DATE OF PUBLICATION: April 19, 2023 
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Applicant Correspondence 

Use Confirma�on e-mail 

 

May 2, 2023 
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From: Matt Bogatay
To: Jay Harland
Cc: Darryl Anderson; Dawn Roberts; Seth Adams; Michele Parry; diana@klamathhousing.org; Briana Manfrass;

Victoria Tranca
Subject: RE: apartment building project
Date: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 7:34:08 AM

Jay,
 
I appreciate your thoughts, however this project is considered a multifamily housing project and does
not require any licensing for the type of residents planned to reside here.
 
Thank you,
 
photo Matt Bogatay

President, Bogatay Construction, Inc.
541-BOGATAY| 541-331-0009 | mbogatay@bci.us
www.bci.us
4223 Venture Court, Klamath Falls, OR. 97601

 
 

From: Jay Harland <jay@csaplanning.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 6:57 AM
To: Matt Bogatay <mbogatay@bci.us>
Cc: Darryl Anderson <darryla@andersonengineering.com>; Dawn Roberts
<adminassistant@townoflakeview.org>; Seth Adams <Seth@csaplanning.com>; Michele Parry
<townmanager@townoflakeview.org>
Subject: apartment building project
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Mr. Bogatay,
 
I was thinking about this project before going to bed.  The findings that Darryl provided is for a multi-
family apartment building.  This is an allowed use in the zone.  The staff report treats this application
as a multi-family dwelling.
 
However, in looking at the plans – there is a room labeled as a “therapy room”.  Also, the most recent
plans with the additional privacy screens there are notes about the design requirements being done
this way because the residents may be a danger to themselves.
 
This raises a big question.  My question is whether this building will actually be used as a residential
facility that requires licensing by the Oregon Department of Human Services pursuant to ORS
443.400?  If so, the notice is defective because the actual proposed use is not the use described on
the application.  Residential Facilities are a distinct use under the zoning code.  The zoning code
allows residential facilities up to 15 individuals in the multi-family zone.  If the use requested is a
residential care facility, the application needs to be amended and the hearing re-noticed.  Also, two
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of the units would need to be designated as staff units (so they do not count against the 15-unit
maximum).
 
Please confirm that no licensing from DHS pursuant to ORS 443.400 will be required for this project.
 Please also confirm this is not an issue for the duplex project (that appears to be a pretty standard
independent living project but I just want to make sure).  
 
Jay Harland

President
CSA Planning Ltd.
4497 Brownridge, Suite 101
Medford, Oregon 97504
(541) 779-0569
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Writen Public Comment 

Received as of Close of Business 

 

 

May 1, 2023 
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